504292419 03/27/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4339100

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MERBURN LIMITED	10/04/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GELLINER LIMITED
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 227, CLINCH'S HOUSE
Internal Address:	LORD STREET
City:	DOUGLAS
State/Country:	ISLE OF MAN
Postal Code:	IM99 1RZ

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14682744

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)913-0002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129130001

Email: docketing@mbhb.com

Correspondent Name: MCDONNELL BOEHNEN HULBERT & BERGHOFF LLP

Address Line 1: 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3200**

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11-1488-US-CON3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID L. CIESIELSKI
SIGNATURE:	/David L. Ciesielski/
DATE SIGNED:	03/27/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment_2#page1.tif source=Assignment 2#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 041757 FRAME: 0098** 504292419

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Merburn Limited is a corporation organized under the laws of the British Virgin Islands, and it has an office and place of business at Royal Trust House, 60 Athol Street, Douglas, Isle of Man, IM1 IJD, United Kingdom (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that it owns certain INVENTIONS, where the INVENTIONS are disclosed in the following applications for Letters Patent: GB Patent Application No. 1119375.2 and United States Patent Application No. 61/587,416. Such applications for Letters Patent, as well as any and all patents and applications for Letters Patent anywhere in the world that, at any time, claim priority from any or all of the foregoing applications for Letters Patent, are hereinafter collectively referred to as the PATENT APPLICATIONS.

WHEREAS, Gelliner Limited is a corporation organized under the laws of the Isle of Man, United Kingdom, it has an address of P.O. Box 227, Clinch's House, Lord Street, Douglas, Isle of Man, United Kingdom IM99 IRZ, and it has Amber Management Limited as its sole corporate director (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

AND WHEREAS ASSIGNEE wishes to acquire the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the INVENTIONS, PATENT APPLICATIONS, and any and all Letters Patent that will issue or that have now issued therefrom, and ASSIGNOR wishes to assign such rights to ASSIGNEE.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One British Pound (£1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the INVENTIONS disclosed in the PATENT APPLICATIONS, and in and to the PATENT APPLICATIONS, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefrom or now issued, all reissues or extensions of such Letters Patent, and all worldwide right, title, and interest in and to all causes of action and enforcement rights, whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise, for the Letters Patent, including without limitation, all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past, current, and future infringement of the Letters Patent, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent for the INVENTIONS to the ASSIGNEE including the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

THE ASSIGNOR represents and agrees with the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property

-1-

herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the ASSIGNOR, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the ASSIGNOR.

The ASSIGNOR agrees with the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that (i) this Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of England and Wales applicable to contracts executed in and to be performed in England and Wales, and (ii) this Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date adjacent its signature.

For ASSIGNOR, by Merburn Limited,

Executed on this 4th day of October, 2012 in DOUGLAS, ISLE OF MAN (City)
By: Copolly (Signature)
Name: GEORGINH CONVOLLY (Printed) For and on behalf of
Title: DILECTOR Amber iv and Limited

For ASSIGNEE, by Amber Management Amited

Executed on this 4th day of October, 2012 in Double

(Country)

(Signature)

Name: CHRISTOPHER BROWN

(Printea)

For and on behalf of

Title: DULECTOR

Amber Management Limited

McDonnell Boehnen Hulbert & Berghoffll 200 Bouth Wacker Oriv Chicago, illinois 60606 - 2 -